Showed how the questionnaire distribution and retrieval process was carried out for 
this study. As a result of certain observed blank, omission, double entries and incomplete filling, some 
of the copies of questionnaires were not used in the study. A total of four hundred (400) copies of 
questionnaires were sent out, three hundred and seventy-one (371) copies exhibiting a percentage 
response rate of 92.8% were retrieved, while twenty nine (29) which represented 7.2% were not retrieved. 
From the three hundred and seventy-one (371) that were collected, three hundred and sixty-seven (367) 
which represent 98.9% were useful, and four (4) which represent 1.1% were not useful for the study. 

Testing of Hypotheses 
As specified in chapter three, the hypotheses were tested using Spearman Rank Order Correlation 
Coefficient 

Hypothesis One